

No. __ - ____

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

UGOCHUKWU GOODLUCK NWAUZOR and FERNANDO AGUIRRE-
URBINA, individually and on behalf of all those similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE GEO GROUP, INC.,
Defendant-Petitioner.

On Petition for Permission to Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the
Western District of Washington, Civil Action No. 3:17-cv-05769-RJB,
Judge Robert J. Bryan, Presiding

**THE GEO GROUP, INC.'S PETITION
FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL CLASS CERTIFICATION**

Mark Emery
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP
799 9th Street NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-0210
mark.emery@nortonrosefulbright.com

August 20, 2018

Counsel for Defendant-Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
BACKGROUND	3
A. ICE Contracts With GEO To Provide Detention Facilities	3
B. The Voluntary Work Program	4
1. The VWP Is A Service GEO Is Required To Provide	4
2. ICE Does Not Require GEO To Pay A State Minimum Wage	4
3. GEO Does Not Employ VWP Participants	6
C. The Plaintiffs’ Minimum Wage Claim And The District Court’s Rulings	8
QUESTION PRESENTED	12
WHY IMMEDIATE REVIEW IS APPROPRIATE	12
I. The Certification Order Presents Unsettled And Important Issues Of Law That The District Court Failed To Properly Analyze	12
A. Predominance/Commonality	13
B. Superiority	18
II. GEO’s Status As A Federal Contractor Strongly Favors Immediate Review	19
RELIEF REQUESTED	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD VOLUME LIMITATION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

CASES:

Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.,
281 P.3d 289 (Wash. 2012)15

Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez,
136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....2

Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.,
402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005)2, 3, 20

Cunningham v. Gen. Dynamics Info. Tech., Inc.,
888 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 2018)2

Ellerman v. Centerpoint Prepress, Inc.,
22 P.3d 795 (Wash. 2001)19

Guevara v. I.N.S.,
954 F.2d 733, 1992 WL 1029 (Fed. Cir. Jan. 6, 1992)6

In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Exp. Antitrust Litig.,
522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008).....3, 20

In re Wells Fargo Home Mortg. Overtime Pay Litig.,
571 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2009)16, 19

Keller v. Tuesday Morning, Inc.,
179 Cal. App. 4th 1389 (2009)17

Luiken v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC,
705 F.3d 370 (8th Cir. 2013)17

Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.,
666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012)13, 16

Sali v. Corona Reg’l Med. Ctr.,
889 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2018)13

Vinole v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.,
571 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2009).....17

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....12, 14

Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Constr. Co.,
309 U.S. 18 (1940).....2, 8

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

8 U.S.C. § 1103.....4

8 U.S.C. § 1225.....4

8 U.S.C. § 1226.....4

8 U.S.C. § 1226a.....4

8 U.S.C. § 1231.....4

8 U.S.C. § 1324a.....6

8 U.S.C. § 1555.....5

28 U.S.C. § 1292.....2

Dep’t of Justice Appropriation Act, 1979, Pub. L. No. 95-431, 92
Stat. 1021, 1027 (Oct. 10, 1978).....5

8 C.F.R. § 274a.12.....6

8 C.F.R. § 274a.14.....6

8 C.F.R. § 1001.1.....6

RULES:

Fed. R. App. P. 5.....5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 192
Fed. R. Civ. P. 232, 3, 14

OTHER SOURCES:

INS General Counsel, *The Applicability of Employer Sanctions to Alien Detainees Performing Work in INS Detention*, General Counsel Op. No. 92-8 (INS), 1992 WL 1369347 (Feb. 26, 1992).....5
Performance-Based Nat’l Detention Standards 2011 (rev’d 2016).....4, 5, 7, 8, 11
